particular the launch of the first global (EU/US) phase II clinical study "Gloria" in the treatment of

Staphylococcus aureus infections of Prosthetic Joint Infections.

https://phaxiam.com/en/phaxiam-therapeutics-launches-a-rights-issue-of-approximately-e10m-which-may-be-increased-up-to-approximately-e11-5m-if-the-extension-clause-is-exercised-in-full-in-order-to-accelerate-the-implement/

  PRESS RELEASE

Not for publication, distribution or circulation, directly or indirectly, in the United States of America, Canada, Australia, South Africa or Japan.
This press release constitutes a promotional communication and not a prospectus within the meaning of Regulation (EU) 2017/1129 of the

European Parliament and of the Council of June 14, 2017.

2 / 5

Breakdown of share capital following the Capital Increase

Following the settlement-delivery of the Capital Increase, PHAXIAM Therapeutics' share capital will amount
to €9,980,668, composed of 9,980,668 shares with a par nominal value of €1.00 each.

The shareholding structure of PHAXIAM Therapeutics would be as follows after settlement.

  Before
the capital increase

After
the capital increase

 Numbers of
Shares

% of capital
Numbers of

Shares
% of capital

Management and employees 7,248 0.12% 7,248  0.07%

Thibaut du Fayet  5,486 0.09%  5,486  0.05%

Eric Soyer  626 0.01%  626  0.01%

Jérôme Bailly  379 0.01%  379  0.00%

Autres salariés  757 0.01%  757  0.01%

Board Members  447,420 7.36%  447,420  4.48%

Ouest Ventures III (Go Capital)(1)  445,906 7.34%  445,906  4.47%

Gil Beyen  484 0.01%  484  0.00%

Philippe Archinard  1,030 0.02%  1,030  0.01%

Didier Hoch  - 0.00% - 0.00%

Robert Sebbag  - 0.00% - 0.00%

Hilde Windels BV  - 0.00% -   0.00%

AURIGA BIOSEEDS(1)  651,883 10.73%  1,051,883  10.54%

AURIGA PARTNERS(1)  101,821 1.68%  101,821  1.02%

POOL GUY RIGAUD(1)  217,365 3.58%  272,365  2.73%

Other shareholders  257,508 4.24%  330,833  3.31%

Treasury shares 249 0.00%  249  0.00%

SUB-TOTAL REGISTERED FORM 1,683,494 27.71%  2,211,819  22.16%

EPIC Bpifrance  - 0.00%  2,500,000  25.05%

Tikehau Investment Management(2)  471,777 7.77%  471,777  4.73%

Akkadian Partners(2)  205,695 3.39%  205,695  2.06%

Free float  3,714,139 61.14%  4,591,377  46.00%

SUB-TOTAL BEARER FORM 4,391,611 72.29%  7,768,849  77.84%

TOTAL  6,075,105 100.00%  9,980,668  100.00%
(1) Based on the latest declarations of threshold crossing and available information: (i) Go Capital (FPCI Ouest Ventures III) holds an
additional 29,700 bearer shares, bringing its total shareholding to 4.77% and 4.69% of voting rights (ii) Auriga Bioseeds (FPCI Auriga
IV Bioseeds) holds an additional 41,250 bearer shares, bringing its total shareholding to 10.95% and 10.79% of voting rights (iii)
Auriga Partners (FPCI Auriga Venture III) holds an additional 12,931 bearer shares, bringing its total shareholding to 1.15% and 2.14%
of voting rights and (iv) the Guy Rigaud Pool holds an additional 7,576 bearer shares, bringing its total shareholding to 2.80% and